

## Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road,Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

## **Public Information Officer**

Versus

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana.

## First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Near Old Courts Ludhiana.

### Appeal Case No.:2604 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.

# ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020 and fixed for hearing on 28.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing

today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO.

3. Neither the respondent PIO is present for today's hearing nor did he file reply in this regard even after conveying message regarding CISCO WEBEX meeting number 918232900 to Sh. Harpreet Singh (ASI) (9779800315) for today's hearing.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, both the parties are appellant is advised to comply with the previous order of the Commission dated 24.09.2019.

Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **04.08.2020 through Video Conference** 

## Facility at the Deputy Commissioner office Ludhiana, 11:00 A.M.

6. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020

## (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondents

Appellant



Appellant

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Deputy Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o Thana Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Commissioner of Police, Mini Secretariat, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.:2593 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present:Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person.<br/>For the respondent: SI, Trilochan Singh (94175-74004)

### <u>ORDER</u>

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020 and fixed for hearing on 22.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Tarlochan Singh states that information relates with FIR No. 215/15 is ready with him and information relates with FIR No. 62 relates with the office of Thana Salem Tabri, Ludhiana.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that he will collect information relates with FIR No. 215/15 from the respondent's office and requested to supply the pending information relates with FIR No. 62.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is advised to collect information relates with FIR No. 215/15 from the respondent's office on any working day. It is also observed that respondent PIO, Sh. Jagdev Singh (ASI), O/o Thana Salem Tabri, Ludhiana be impeded as a necessary party in this case. A copy of this order along with RTI application be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Respondent, Sh. Trilochan Singh also intimated the bench of undersigned through telephonic message that Sh. Jagdev Singh was also present there but due to technical issues webex was not working properly on his side.

6. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 04.08.2020 through Video Conference Facility at the Deputy Commissioner office Ludhiana, 11:00 A.M.

8. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondents

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director Bureau Of Investigation, Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh

#### Appeal Case No.: 3391 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present:

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Ram Parshad (SA, Crime Wing) (98554-64748).

<u>ORDER</u> This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020 and fixed for hearing on 27.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ram Parshad states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant and a copy of the same is also submitted to the Commission on the previous hearing held on 192 dated 16.03.2020. He added that information in other two cases (AC: 3392 and 3393 of 2019) is also the same.

On this, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that he is not satisfied with the supplied 3. reply and requested to supply the requisite information, which is still pending from the respondent PIO. He also mentioned that information in all three cases (AC: 3391, 3392 and 3393 of 2019) is different and Sh. Ram Parshad is only concerned with the present case not in other two cases (AC: 3392 and 3393 of 2019) as he is not from the Secretary office or from the DGP office.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to go through the RTI application once again and present this case in person on the next date of hearing positively along with relevant documents in connection with RTI application.

5. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 04.08.2020 through Video Conference Facility 6. at the Deputy Commissioner office Ludhiana, 11:00 A.M.

7. Respondent PIO, O/o Director Bureau of Investigation Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh may represent this case at PSIC Office, Chandigarh.

Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties. 8.

Chandi	igarh
Dated:	08.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) **State Information Commissioner** 

THE HERE PUNjab ARTHO Information

Appellant

Respondents



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851) S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Versus

Appellant

#### (Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o Secretary Home Punjab Secretariat-1, Sector-1 Chandigarh

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Secretary, Home Punjab Secretariat, Chandigarh

#### Appeal Case No.: 3392 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Respondent

Present:

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Ram Parshad (SA, Crime Wing) (98554-64748).

ORDER 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020 and fixed for hearing on 27.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ram Parshad states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant and a copy of the same is also submitted to the Commission on the previous hearing held on 192 dated 16.03.2020. He added that information in other two cases (AC: 3391 and 3393 of 2019) is also the same.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that Sh. Ram Parshad is only concerned with the appeal case no. 3391 of 2019 not in other two cases (AC: 3392 and 3393 of 2019) as he is not from the Secretary office or from the DGP office.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is also observed that notice of hearing and orders of the Commission dated 12.02.2020 and 17.03.2020 were sent to the respondent PIO, O/o Director Bureau of Investigation Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh instead of respondent PIO, O/o Secretary Home, Punjab Secretariat-1. Sector-1, Chandigarh inadvertently. <u>A copy of this order be sent to the respondent PIO through **registered post** for his ready reference.</u>

5. Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to go through the RTI application once again and present this case in person on the next date of hearing positively along with relevant documents in connection with RTI application.

6. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 04.08.2020 through Video Conference Facility at the Deputy Commissioner office Ludhiana, 11:00 A.M.

8. Respondent PIO, O/o Secretary, Home, Punjab Secretariat-1, Sector-1, Chandigarh may represent this case at PSIC Office, Chandigarh.

9. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandi	igarh
Dated:	08.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

(Regd. Post) Public Information Officer O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters Sector-9, Chandigarh

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters Sector-9, Chandigarh

#### Appeal Case No.: 3393 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present:

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Ram Parshad (SA, Crime Wing) (98554-64748).

ORDER 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020 and fixed for

hearing on 27.04.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Ram Parshad states that reply has already been supplied to the appellant and a copy of the same is also submitted to the Commission on the previous hearing held on 192 dated 16.03.2020. He added that information in other two cases (AC: 3391 and 3393 of 2019) is also the same.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that Sh. Ram Parshad is only concerned with the appeal case no. 3391 of 2019 not in other two cases (AC: 3392 and 3393 of 2019) as he is not from the Secretary office or from the DGP office.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is also observed that notice of hearing and orders of the Commission dated 12.02.2020 and 17.03.2020 were sent to the respondent PIO, O/o Director Bureau of Investigation Punjab Police, HQ, Sector -9, Chandigarh instead of respondent PIO, O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh inadvertently. <u>A copy of this order be sent to the respondent PIO through **registered post** for his ready reference.</u>

5. Another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to go through the RTI application once again and present this case in person on the next date of hearing positively along with relevant documents in connection with RTI application.

6. Appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta is also advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively.

7. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 04.08.2020 through Video Conference Facility at the Deputy Commissioner office Ludhiana, 11:00 A.M.

8. Respondent PIO, O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters, Sector-9, Chandigarh may represent this case at PSIC Office, Chandigarh.

9. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020 (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Red C	STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION ross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. 2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in sit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com	BIT HEAT ARTING UDISSIULING POINTABLE CONTRACTOR
(Regd. Post)	Sh. Nitesh Thakral (92168-10168) S/o Sh. Ashok Thakral House No. 585, Urban Estate, Sector-8, Karnal-132001 Versus	Appellant
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar	
(Regd. Post)	First Appellate Authority O/o The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Jalandhar <u>APPEAL CASE NO. 219 of 2020</u>	Respondent
Present: <u>ORDER</u>	Heard through CISCO WEBEX Sh. Nitesh Thakral, the appellant in person. Nobody on behalf of the respondent.	

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020 and fixed for hearing on 25.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Jaspal Singh (9915730691) intimated through telephonic message that due to technical issues webex is not working on his side. He added that information relates with point no. 1 to 5 has already been supplied to the appellant. He further mentioned that information relates with point no. 7 (photographs) could be supplied but rest of the information relates with point no. 6 and 8 could not be supplied as matter is under investigation.

3. Appellant, Sh. Nitesh Thakral requested the Commission to supply the information relates with point no. 4,5,6,7 and 8.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, one more opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to file a proper reply relates with point no. 4,5,6,7 and 8 of the RTI application to the Commission by the next date of hearing positively.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00
A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918232900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered</u> <u>post.</u>

## Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020

## (Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner



(Regd. Post) Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, (9465650001) President Anti Corruption Front(Regd),Machhiwara, Distt Ludhiana-141115.

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o DEO (SE) Ludhiana.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana.

## Appeal Case No.: 4684 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant

Respondents

Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Anil Kumar (JA) (9876200372)

## ORDER

Present:

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 17.03.2020 and fixed for

hearing on 28.07.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Anil Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to

the appellant.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh states that no information has been received from the respondent PIO till date.

4. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, Sh. Paramjit Singh (8054016963) to supply information to the appellant by the next date of hearing positively along with directions to present this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Appellant, Sh. Sukhwinder Singh is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918-232-900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

## Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Sh. Paramjit Singh (PIO) (Regd. Post) O/o DEO (SE) Ludhiana.

(Regd. Post) Sh.Sukhchain Singh Sran, (9815235256) S/o Sh. Kulwant Singh, # 39, Barnala Road, Balaji Enclave, Bampura Phyl. Distt Bhathinda

Versus

Public Information Officer,(Regd. Post)O/o SSP, Mohali.

**First Appellant Authority,** O/o SSP, Mohali

## Appeal Case No.: 908 of 2020 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

**Present:** Sh. Sukhchain Singh, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Ms. Gagndeep Kaur.

## <u>ORDER</u>

1. The above mentioned case was fixed for dated 31.03.2020 but due to Lockdown the present case is fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Gagndeep Kaur states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 16.10.2019 and 31.12.2019.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh states that requisite information is still pending form the respondent PIO as no information has been received till date.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to send the requisite information to the appellant through registered post before the next date of hearing positively along with directions to present this case on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post for his ready reference.

5. Appellant, Sh. Sukhchain Singh is also advised to represent this case on the next date of hearing positively, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through registered post.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 22.07.2020 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00

A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number 918-232-900)

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.06.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Respondents

Appellant



Rampura Phul, Distt Bhathinda.